

No. 18-1109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Arizona Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KAYLA KATZ
JILON LI
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Proceedings Below	2
1. State Sentencing and Appeal.....	2
2. Federal Habeas Review.....	3
3. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Independent Review	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT <i>RING V.</i> <i>ARIZONA</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO MCKINNEY’S CASE BECAUSE HIS CASE BECAME FINAL OVER TWENTY YEARS AGO AND HAS REMAINED FINAL SINCE.....	8
A. Under Decades Of Precedent, McKinney’s Case Is Final For The Purposes Of <i>Teague</i>	9
B. The Meaning Of Finality Under <i>Teague</i> Cannot Be Gleaned From AEDPA Cases.....	10
C. <i>Jimenez</i> Only Applies When Certain Narrow Conditions Are Met, And McKinney’s Case Does Not Meet Those Conditions.	15
D. The Court Should Defer To The Arizona Supreme Court’s Conclusion That McKinney’s Case Remained Final.....	18

E. Adopting Petitioner’s Approach To Finality Would Completely Undermine The Essential Interests That The Notion Of Finality Was Designed To Protect.	21
II. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S REVIEW OF MCKINNEY’S SENTENCES CURED THE <i>EDDINGS</i> ERROR.....	25
A. <i>Clemons</i> Permits The Arizona Supreme Court To Conduct Appellate Reweighing Of Aggravating And Mitigating Circumstances Or Harmless Error Analysis To Cure <i>Eddings</i> Error.	25
1. When a state appellate court reweighs aggravating and mitigating circumstances or conducts harmless error analysis, the individualized consideration requirement of <i>Eddings</i> is satisfied.	25
2. <i>Clemons</i> permits a state appellate court to cure constitutional error through re- weighing if it considers all mitigating factors based on the trial court’s findings.	28
3. The Arizona Supreme Court satisfied all of the requirements of <i>Clemons</i> and cured the <i>Eddings</i> error by re-weighing the aggravating and mitigating circumstances in its independent review process.	29
B. The Arizona Supreme Court May Freely Structure Its Capital Punishment Procedures Within Legitimate Constitutional Constraints.	32
1. The Arizona Supreme Court need not balance aggravating and mitigating circumstances in conformance with any	

specific standard nor assign them any particular weight. 32

2. The question of what constitutes adequate “consideration” in capital sentencing is not properly before the Court, and should otherwise be interpreted broadly..... 33

3. The Court should reject Petitioner’s invitation to fabricate new constitutional rights in its Eighth Amendment jurisprudence. 35

C. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Critical Appellate Review Ensures That Capital Punishment Is Constitutionally Imposed. 37

D. The Court Should Respect The Choices Of The People Of Arizona To Enact Capital Punishment And Protect Victim’s Families..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	35, 36
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	33, 34, 38
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	14
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	29, 32
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1986)	30
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 103 S. Ct. 3466 (1983)	34
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	20
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	9, 11
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	11, 14
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	23

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	22, 37
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	9
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 503 (1995)	32, 33, 35
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	28
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	28
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	35, 36
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Phillips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (per curiam)	34
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	38
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	36
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	32
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	22

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	3, 26, 27
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	22, 24
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 149 S. Ct. 2692 (2019)	5
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	29, 30, 34
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	40
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	24
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	38
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	5, 8, 24, 25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	31
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	36, 37
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	34

<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	37
--	----

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Barber v. United States</i> , 179 A.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2013)	21, 23
<i>Losh v. Fabian</i> , 592 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2010)	11, 16
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 730 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015) (<i>McKinney V</i>) (en banc)	4, 34
<i>O’Neal v. Kenny</i> , 579 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> , 811 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Urmana</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Wiley v. Puckett</i> , 969 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1992)	29

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , No. CV 03-774-PHX-DGC, 2009 WL 2432738 (D. Ariz. Aug. 10, 2009)	3
<i>Monroe v. Williams</i> , 705 F. Supp. 621 (D.D.C. 1988)	13
<i>Stieberger v. Sullivan</i> , 738 F. Supp. 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	12, 13

STATE COURT CASES

<i>State v. Fields</i> , 416 N.W.2d 734 (Minn. 1987)	16
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 291 P.3d 350 (Ariz. 2013)	38
<i>State v. Marlow</i> , 786 P.2d 395 (Ariz. 1989)	38
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 917 P.2d 1214 (Ariz. 1996) (<i>McKinney I</i>) (en banc)	1, 2, 3
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 426 P.3d 1204 (Ariz. 2018)	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 132 P.3d 883 (Ariz. 2006)	34
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 476 N.W.2d 829 (Ariz. 1991)	28, 29
<i>State v. Rockwell</i> , 775 P.2d 1069 (Ariz. 1989)	38
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> , 353 P.3d 847 (Ariz. 2015)	30
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011) (en banc)	19
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	3, 10, 13

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	35, 36
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	35

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art 2, § 2.1	39
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 4	39
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 38(C)	39

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	12, 13, 15
---------------------------------	------------

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13-755	3, 30
A.R.S. § 13-756	30
1973 Ariz. Sess. Laws 138, § 5	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 12-120.01(B) (2018)	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 13-4403 (2018)	39

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Arizona Death Penalty Assessment Report (2006)	18
Marilyn Peterson Armour & Mark S. Umbreit, <i>The Ultimate Penal Sanction and “Closure” for Survivors of Homicide Victims</i> , 91 Marq. L. Rev. 381 (2007)	39, 40
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S 738 (1990) (No. 88-6873), 1989 WL 1127046	26

<i>Consider, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	34
Joyce W. Lacy & Craig E.L. Stark, <i>The Neuroscience of Memory: Implications for the Courtroom</i> , 14 Nat'l Rev. Neuroscience 649 (2013)	31
Srikanth Srinivasan, <i>Capital Sentencing Doctrine and the Weighing-Nonweighing Distinction</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1347 (1995)	37
